


From February to April of 2024, Collegeville Borough and their planning
and design consultants at Derck & Edson, conducted a survey of the
Collegeville community to better understand local preferences related to
the revitalization of the Main Street business district. This document
summarizes the findings from the survey. Ursinus College students were
invited to respond to questions 1 to 4 and 15 to 18, while the Collegeville
community was surveyed on all 18 questions. This survey was promoted
at the two community meetings on March 19%, the Collegeville Borough
newsletter, Ursinus College faculty and student publications, Collegeville
Borough email list, Collegeville Economic Development Corporation
email list and various social media sites.

433

Total Responses

Date Created: Tuesday, February 27, 2024
Survey Closed: Sunday, April 28, 2024



Survey respondents related to their populations

Live in Collegeville Borough

218
5330

Ursinus College Student

87

1500

Ursinus College Faculty or Staff

103

435



Q1: How often do you frequent Main Street Collegeville businesses?
Answered: 432 Skipped: 1

Infrequently 41%
A few times a month
Weekly

Monthly

Daily
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Q2: What is your age range?

Answered: 432 Skipped: 1

45 to 64 34%
25to 44
24 and under

65 and over

| prefer not to answer

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%



Q3: Where do you live?

Answered: 432 Skipped: 1

Collegeville Borough 50%
Other (please specify)
Upper Providence Township
Trappe Borough

Lower Providence Township

Perkiomen Township

Skippack Township

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%



Q3 Follow-up: Of the 214 people who said they don’t live in Collegeville Borough

below is a summary of their connection to Collegeville.
Answered: 214 Skipped: 0

| shop in Collegeville 94

I visit Collegeville for events

92

| work at Ursinus College

I am an Ursinus College student

54% 0Or 115 oiese2u

respondents who do not live in the Borough either
work at the College, are students at Ursinus
College, live on Main Street, or work at or own a
Collegeville business

| live along Main Street

| work at a Collegeville business

| own a Collegeville business

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100



Q3 Follow-up: Of the 110 people who said they don’t live in Collegeville Borough

and live in “Other” municipality, here is their connection to Collegeville.
Answered: 110 Skipped: 0

= Three grew up in Collegeville

= Three are either an alumni or parent of Ursinus College

= Four live on the Ursinus College campus

= 13 live in Phoenixville

= 76 either work at Ursinus College, are an Ursinus College student, or work at or
own a Collegeville business



Q4. What is your connection to the Main Street Collegeville business district?

(check all that apply)

Answered: 433 Skipped: 0

I shop in Collegeville

| visit Collegeville for events

I work at Ursinus College

| live along Main Street

I am an Ursinus College student

| work at a Collegeville business

| own a Collegeville business

200

46% or 200

of the respondents
currently shop in
Collegeville

20% or 87 of

the respondents live
on Main Street

50

100

150

200

250



Q5: Do you support the idea of expanding Collegeville's business district along
both sides of Main Street between 5th Avenue and 4th Avenue?
Answered: 285 Skipped: 148

Strongly Support 68%

92%

Neutral

support or
strongly support
expanding the
business district
on Main Street °ronelvdonotsupport

Do not Support

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%



Q6: How important is it to allow one or two-story additions to existing buildings
for new businesses along Main Street?
Answered: 285 Skipped: 148

Highly Important 34%

Important 34%

Neutral 26%
Unimportant 2%
6 8 O/ Highly Unimportant 4%
O view it as important or . . . . .
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

highly important to allow one and two-story
additions to buildings on Main Street

50%



Q7: To permit new businesses that will enhance Collegeville's Main Street, how
desirable is it to allow for the demolition of buildings not designated as
historically-significant, as long as new buildings are in keeping with the character

of the neighborhood?
- 75%

Answered: 285 Skipped: 148
view necessary

demolition and new
buildings in keeping
with the character

of Main Street as
desirable or highly

desirable

Highly Desirable

Desirable

Neutral

Undesirable

Highly Undesirable 3%
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Q8: Most of the existing buildings along Main Street currently have pitched roofs.
Should architectural design standards for additions and new buildings along Main
Street permit flat roofs, in addition to pitched roofs?

Answered: 285 Skipped: 148

Most respondents do not feel that
roofs should be highly regulated

| don't think the design standards
should require any specific roof types

Encourage both pitched and flat roofs 30%

Encourage pitched roofs and

0,
discourage flat roofs 26%

35%

Encourage only pitched roofs . 9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

50%



Q9: How important is it that standards be set for commercial property owners to
add low walls, ornamental fences, courtyards, plazas, seating area, landscaping,
and lighting to the front yards of Collegeville's Main Street?

Answered: 285 Skipped: 148

Highly Important 41%

Important 40%

Neutral 13%
Unimportant 4%
8 1 O/ Highly Unimportant 2%
O support the need for front . . . . .
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

yard design standards for commercial
properties on Main Street

50%



Q10: To provide the necessary incentives for renovation of single family homes
into commercial uses or upper floor apartment uses along Collegeville’s Main
Street, it may be necessary to allow buildings to expand into the rear yard, side
yard or front yard. Which of the proposed additions, shown in blue, would be
desirable for buildings facing Main Street in Collegeville? (check all that apply)
Answered: 285 Skipped: 148

Side Side Yard Expansion 251
There is broad
Rear Yard Expansion 195 Support for Slde and
Rear .
rear yard additions
and more limited
Front Yard Expansion 117
support for front yard
: additions to buildings
Front _ l along Main Street
one of the above 10

0 50 100 150 200 250 300



Q11: How important is it for Collegeville Borough zoning standards to allow for
one to three story additions at existing buildings along Main Street to make it
economically viable to renovate these buildings?

Answered: 285 Skipped: 148

Important 45%
Highly Important

Neutral

Highly Unimportant

Unimportant
7 8 % of respondents feel that

allowing one to three story additions
are either important or highly important

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%



Q12: To make it economically viable for property owners to renovate their
buildings, how important is it to allow four story buildings within the rear yards of
Main Street properties?

Answered: 285 Skipped: 148

Highly Important
Important 22%
Neutral 35%

Unimportant

Highly Unimportant

3 7 % of respondents feel that allowing four story

buildings are either important or highly important while 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

28% feel this is unimportant or highly unimportant

50%



Q13: Which revitalization options seem most appropriate for the future of
Collegeville's Main Street? (choose all that are appropriate)
Answered: 285 Skipped: 148

Option 4

Option 4: Option 3 plus encourage new buildings 175

. Option 3: Option 2 plus encourage building additions

Option 3

Option 2: Upgrade Main Street streetscapes,

encourage building renovations and front yard fences, 42% 120
plazas and seating.

Option 2

Option 1: | like Main Street the way it is now 13 5%

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

61% of respondents felt that upgrades to streetscapes, renovations to existing buildings, building additions
and encouraging new buildings is the most appropriate option for the revitalization of Main Street



Q14: Why did you choose these options?

Answered: 167 Skipped: 47

Survey respondents told us more about their
preferred option for question 13 so we can
better understand why it is so important to them.
A sample of the responses are listed below.

Option 2
“Would make for a more

attractive, convenient,
walkable town.”

Option 2
“I like the landscaping and
seating availability.”

Option 1
“Collegeville should remain a
small quiet town.”

Option 3
Option 1 “Restaurants and shops should be able
“Traffic and parking are to have options as long as architecture
already awful along Main reflects current designs.”
Street.”
Option 4
Option 3 Option 4 “It seems the most beneficial
“Most att.ractive to new “The more enticing our Main to the area and the best way
businesses.” Street is, the more desirable to maximize space.”

it will be to visitors.”



Q15: What are the names of, or types of restaurants, or businesses you would like
to see expanded onto Collegeville’s Main Street?
Answered: 159 Skipped: 55

Survey respondents shared C afe

a wide range of ideas for the Bars
types of businesses they -l:

would like to see on Main O u I

Street. The following are Brewe

some of the business types

with the most frequently

mentioned ideas shown as Bookstore

arger text est aurants

Shops

Ioe Cream

Bakery



Q16: What types of entertainment or arts venues that you would like to see
expanded onto Collegeville’s Main Street?
Answered: 159 Skipped: 55

Survey respondents shared Th eate r
a wide range of ideas for the CO n Ce r S

types of entertainment uses
and arts venues they would r a e ry

like to see on Main Street.

The following are some of Ve n tS e n u e

the venue types with the omedy Venue

most frequently mentioned

ideas shown as larger text. I M l I S I C

USIC Venue

Gathering Space

Festivals
Movies

Outdoor Music



Q17: What are the three most important improvements that should be made to
enhance Collegeville’s Main Street?
Answered: 298 Skipped: 135

Better selection of stores 210

More outdoor dining and outdoor event spaces 207
Improved sidewalks, crosswalks, and lighting

More on-street and off-street parking

Protect existing and plant new street trees

Make it easier to open a business along Main Street

Better access to trails, bicycles, and nearby parks

Other (please specify)

0 50 100 150 200 250



Q18: What types of improvements would you most like to see along Main Street
Collegeville to become a more vibrant business district?
Answered: 159 Skipped: 55

Survey respondents shared
a wide range of ideas for the
types of improvements they

would like to see on Main

Street. The improvements
most frequently mentioned

are shown as larger text. Traffic Calming®  \A/alkable outdoor Seating

USINEeSSeS
Events Venue

Sidewalk Improvements
Better Lighting
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